BILL NO 23.08 ORDINANC ™ ".08

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF OSAGE BEACH, MISSOURI, AMENDING
HAPTER 710 SEWERS AND SEWERAGE SYSTEMS, ARTICLE VII USER CHARC™
SYSTEM.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALLC"RMEN OF THE CITY
OF OSAGE BEACH, MISSOURI AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That the Code of Ordinances of the City of Osage Beach, in Chapter 710,
specifically Section 710.470 Rate Schedule are hereby enacted with amendments as set forth
below with new material set out ir and deleted material struck as follows:

A. Itis determined to be necessary and conducive of the public health, safety, welfare
and convenience of the City to collect charges from all customers who use the public
sewer system. The proceeds of such charges so derived will be used for the purpose
of operating, maintaining, retiring the debt, improvements, and extensions for such
public sewer system.

For metered customers, the sewer user charge shall be the monthly minimum sewer
rate defined in Subsection (1) below plus the volumetric sewer rate defined in
Subsection (2) below.

For non-metered customers, the monthly sewer user charge shall be the flat rate
charge defined in Subsection (3) below.

1. Monthly minimum rate. The sewer monthly minimum rates for both in-City and
out-of-City customers are scheduled as follows:

Meter Size In-City SO Gy In-Gity Out-Of-City
5/8 inch S S04 S $35:03

1 inch Bt $4 s 64 SH8LS
11/2inch  $2644 45950 4T $6128

2 inch SH-23 $94-53 e $9736

3 inch Lls0ot 535251 $154-85 26308

4 inch Seae $448-05 S8 sdete

6 inch $23+7 $343-61 $238-H §550-02



Volumetric rate. For sewer customers on metered water service, the sewer volumetric
rate 1s charged per one thousand (1,000) gallons of metered water consumption in
excess of the first one thousand (1,000) gallons included in the monthly minimum
rate. The volumetric rates are scheduled as follows:

Per 1,000 gallons  $246 £a23

Flat rate. For sewer customers without metered City water service, the monthly sewer
charge shall be a flat rate charge based on the user's defined class(es).

b. Flat rate charges. The monthly flat rate charges for both in-City and out-of-City
customers are scheduled as follows:

Class In-City Out-OLCity In-City Out-OLCity
A $28-64 $45.18 $29.50 $46.53
B $181.33 $285.98 $186:77 $204.56
C $295.04 $465:28 $363.89 $47923
D $634-80 $1.001.07 $653.84 $1.03 9
E $ 3133 $1,941.83 $ 6827 $ 008



C~~tion 2. After passage and approval by the Mayor this Ordinance shall be in full force and
effective May 1, 2023.

READ FIRST TIME: March 2, 2023 READ SECOND TIME: March 16, 2023
I hereby certify that the above Ordinance No. 23.08 was duly passed on March 16, 2023, by the
Board of Aldermen of the City of Osage Beach. The votes thereon were as follows:

Ayes: 5 Nays: 0 Abstain: 0 Absent: 1

This Ordinance is hereby transmitted to the Mayor for his signature.

irsaw

I hereby approve Ordinance No. 23.08

pate | SO

ATTEST:





